functional currency of the operations to which they relate.

The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD and HKD. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments

to hedge its foreign currency risk. The Group reviews its foreign currency exposures regularly and considers no significant

exposure on its foreign exchange risk.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit before income tax in response to reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period.

The sensitivity analysis includes balances between Group companies where the denomination of the balances is in a

currency other than the functional currencies of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase

in profit and other equity where the USD strengthens against the relevant currency. For a weakening of the USD against

the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity, and the balances below

would be negative.

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rate

Effect on

profit before

income tax

RMB RMB

2020

 USD 5% 1,335,875

(5%) (1,335,875)

 HKD 5% 15,374,054

(5%) (15,374,054)

2019

 USD 5% 2,386,799

(5%) (2,386,799)

 HKD 5% (349,996)

(5%) 349,996

143Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the end

of the reporting period and had been applied to each of the group entities; exposure to currency risk for both derivative and

non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates